From: National Control Line Racing Association
Bill Bischoff 1809 Melody Ln.
Garland, TX 75042
With heavy heart we announce the passing of long-time
racer Mike MacCarthy (L) shown posing with Doug
Mayer. See Doug’s column for details.
INSIDE:
District Reports

trimmed to shape.
Cox Corner
I have had a request to explain the numbering system of
the Cox .049 cylinders. I obtained this information from
the late Dale Kirn.
#1: Is the Black Widow Cyl. with two bypass grooves.
#2: Is the Babe Bee cyl. with only 1 bypass groove.  *Note:
the twin bypass groove cyl. produces 500 - 1,000 more
RPM than the single groove cyl. & uses more fuel.
#4: This is the Tee Dee cylinder with twin bypass grooves
and twin booster grooves on each side. (Note: raising the
lefthand booster groove on each port .015” produces a
useful power gain).
#4 (*marked on the exhaust port) This is the Venom
cylinder with two bypass grooves & only one booster
groove. The Venom has the highest power output of any
reed engine.
#5: This is a TeeDee .051 cylinder with twin bypass
grooves and twin booster grooves on each side. It is
matched with a piston that has an oil groove cut into it for
easy identification.
#6: Is a QRC cyl. with twin bypass grooves (Tee Dee) but
no free porting (sub piston induction) for muffler use where
SPI is very bad. This is a preferred cylinder if you want to
use a pipe.
Blank TeeDee cylinders with no numbers: Are available
from Patrick Hempel. Useful if you wish to cut in your own
favourite ports.  My limited experience has shown only 1 in
five schnuerle ported cylinders were better for mouse
racing in my testing.
Notes:
- I have not come across any #3, #7 or #8 cylinders
although I understand they exist.
- The slit port cyl. found on the Killer Bee has the
Venom porting. If you grind away between the two
slits you will now have essentially the same
porting as the Venom.  This is what Cox
International has done on their Venom II engines.
- Killer Bee & Venom pistons were lightened up a
bit. This led to early failures when pushed too hard
using high nitro content fuels and & 22,000 RPM.
Larry Renger’s quick change test stand mount.
Mike Greb’s even quicker change mount! (as seen at The
Nats)
NORTH EAST – Tom Schaefer
You do not hear from me much because there is nothing going
on here anymore. But.....This past June 9-14 at The Brodak we
had two afternoons of really exciting racing. The Brodak rules
have evolved into a very competitive event that makes for
good, but not intimidating, racing for all. Foxberg allows stock
Fox .35, Brodak .25 or LA .25. Clown specifies either an LA
.15 or Brodak .15.
  Foxberg took place on Monday afternoon with 3 entries in
'Expert' and 2 in 'Sportsman'. The race was for 140 laps with 2